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March 29, 2019 

Via Electronic Filing 

Mr. Daniel Wolf 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN  55101-2147 

Re: In the Matter of the Petition by Northern States Power Company d.b.a. Xcel Energy for 
Approval of the Acquisition of the Mankato Energy Center (MEC), Docket No.: IP-
6949, E-002/PA-18-702 
 
Reply Comments of Southern Power Company 

Dear Mr. Wolf: 

Southern Power Company ("Southern"), on behalf of its wholly owned subsidiaries 
Mankato Energy Center, LLC ("MEC") and Mankato Energy Center II, LLC ("MEC II"), 
respectfully submits these brief Reply Comments in the above-referenced proceeding.  In 
particular, Southern takes this opportunity to address recommendations by certain stakeholders 
that Northern States Power Company's ("NSP") proposed purchase of the Mankato Energy 
Center be evaluated in NSP's next Integrated Resource Plan ("IRP").  While Southern appreciates 
the value of an IRP process, we want to ensure that the Commission understands the impact of 
delay on our current agreement with NSP.  If that recommendation is accepted such that it would 
delay the closing of the transaction beyond the termination date of September 27, 2019, Southern 
would exercise its rights under the Membership Interest Purchase Agreement ("MIPA") to 
terminate that agreement and then seek an alternative purchaser of the Mankato Energy Center as 
soon as possible.   

 
Thank you for your consideration of these brief Reply Comments.  Please do not hesitate 

to contact me with any questions or concerns. 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
/s/ Brian M. Meloy 

 
Brian M. Meloy  

    
Attorney for Southern Power Company 
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The undersigned hereby certifies that true and correct copies of Southern Power 

Company’s Reply Comments, were served today upon the following: 

By E-Filing 

Name Email Business 

David Aafedt daafedt@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. 

Jorge Alonso jorge.alonso@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 

Christopher Anderson canderson@allete.com Minnesota Power 

Alison C. Archer aarcher@misoenergy.org MISO 

Mara Ascheman mara.k.ascheman@xcelenergy.com  Xcel Energy 

Gail Baranko gail.baranko@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 

Tracy Bertram tbertram@ci.becker.mn.us   

James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@stinson.com  Stinson Leonard Street LLP 

Michael J. Bull mbull@mncee.org Center for Energy and Environment 

James Canaday james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD 

Thomas Carlson thomas.carlson@edf-re.com EDF Renewable Energy 

John Coffman john@johncoffman.net AARP 
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Generic Notice 
Commerce Attorneys 

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC 

Riley Conlin riley.conlin@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 

Coery Conover corey.conover@minneapolismn.gov Minneapolis City Attorney 

George Crocker gwillc@nawo.org North American Water Office 

Joseph Dammel joseph.dammel@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD 

Patricia DeBleeckere tricia.debleeckere@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 

James Denniston james.r.denniston@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Services, Inc. 

Ian Dobson residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the Attorney General-RUD 

Rebecca Eiler rebecca.d.eilers@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 

John Farrell jfarrell@ilsr.org Institute for Local Self-Reliance 

Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 

Mike Fiterman mikefiterman@libertydiversified.com Liberty Diversified International 

Edward Garvey garveyed@aol.com Residence 

Edward Garvey edward.garvey@AESLconsulting.com AESL Consulting 

Janet Gonzalez Janet.gonzalez@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 

J. Drake Hamilton hamilton@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy 

Kimberly Hellwig kimberly.hellwig@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 

Annete Henkel mui@mnutilityinvestors.org Minnesota Utility Investors 

Patrick Hentges phentges@mankatomn.gov City Of Mankato 

Bob Hoffman interimCEO@greatermankato.com Greater Mankato Growth 

Michael Hoppe il23@mtn.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. 
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Alan Jenkins aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law 

Linda Jensen linda.s.jensen@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC 

Patrice Jensen patrice.jensen@state.mn.us MN Pollution Control Agency 

Richard Johnson Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett 

Sarah Johnson Phillips sarah.phillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 

Mark J. Kaufman mkaufman@ibewlocal949.org IBEW Local Union 949 

Hank Koegel hank.koegel@edf-re.com EDF Renewable Eenrgy 

Thomas Koehler TGK@IBEW160.org Local Union #160, IBEW 

Frank Kohlasch frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us MN Pollution Control Agency 

Michael Krikava mkrikava@briggs.com Briggs And Morgan, P.A. 

Peder Larson plarson@larkinhoffman.com Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren, Ltd. 

Douglas Larson dlarson@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association 

Alice Madden alice@communitypowermn.org  

Peter Madsen peter.madsen@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC 

Kavita Maini kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy Consulting LLC 

Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 

Mary Martinka mary.a.martinka@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Inc 

Daryl Maxwell dmaxwell@hydro.mb.ca Manitoba Hydro 

Brian Meloy brian.meloy@stinson.com Stinson,Leonard, Street LLP 

Joseph Meyer joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD 

Davide Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 

Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 
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Alan Muller alan@greendel.org Energy & Environmental Consulting 

Carl Nelson cnelson@mncee.org Center for Energy and Environment 

J. Newberger Jnewberger1@yahoo.com State Rep 

David Niles david.niles@avantenergy.com Minnesota Municipal Power Agency 

Carol A. Overland overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law Office 

Jeff Oxley jeff.oxley@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings 

Greg Pruszinske gpruszinske@ci.becker.mn.us City of Becker 

Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for Environmental Advocacy 

Amanda Rome amanda.rome@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 

Richard Savelkoul rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com Martin & Squires, P.A. 

Larry L. Schedin Larry@LLSResources.com LLS Resources, LLC 

Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And Associates 

Bria Shea bria.e.shea@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 

Jessie Smith jseim@piic.org Prairie Island Indian Community 

Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.com District Energy St. Paul Inc. 

Joshua Smith joshua.smith@sierraclub.org   

Beth H. Soholt bsoholt@windonthewires.org  Wind on the Wires 

Anna Sommer anna@sommerenergy.com Sommer Energy LLC 

Mark Spurr mspurr@fvbenergy.com  International District Energy Association 

Sean Stalpes sean.stalpes@state.mn.us  Public Utilities Commission 

Byron E. Starns byron.starns@stinson.com  Stinson Leonard Street LLP 

James M. Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com  Kennedy & Graven, Chartered 
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Robert Stupar rob.stupar@enel.com  Enel Green Power North America, Inc. 

Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com  Winthrop & Weinstine 

Lynnette Sweet Regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com  Xcel Energy 

Douglas Tiffany tiffa002@umn.edu  University of Minnesota 

Thomas Tynes ttynes@energyfreedomcoalition.com  Energy Freedom Coalition of America 

Lisa Veith lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us   City of St. Paul 

Julie Voeck julie.voeck@nee.com  NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 

Heidi Whidden hwhidden@calpine.com  Calpine Corporation 

Scott M. Wilensky scott.wilensky@xcelenergy.com  Xcel Energy 

Samantha Williams swilliams@nrdc.org  Natural Resources Defense Council 

Joseph Windler jwindler@winthrop.com  Winthrop & Weinstine 

Daniel P. Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us  Public Utilities Commission 

Patrick Zomer Patrick.Zomer@lawmoss.com  Moss & Barnett a Professional 
Association 

 

 
Dated this 29th day of March 2019 

/s/ Joshua M. Feit  
Joshua M. Feit 

 


